

<p>Colorado Court of Appeals 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED December 5, 2024 10:18 AM FILING ID: 72081BE4C3EDD CASE NUMBER: 2024CA1482</p> <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Appeal from Fremont County District Court Hon. Lynette M. Wenner Case No. 2023CV30018</p>	
<p>Plaintiff/Appellee: SAMANTHA HUDNALL, v. Defendant/Appellee: BRANDON LUCERO, and Other Interested Party/Appellant: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR FREMONT COUNTY, COLORADO</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Amici Curiae: Robert D. Sheesley, #47150 Rachel Bender, #46228 1144 Sherman St., Denver, CO 80203-2207 Phone: 303-831-6411 Emails: rsheesley@cml.org; rbender@cml.org <i>Counsel for Colorado Municipal League</i></p> <p>Samuel J. Light, #22883 Nick Cotton-Baez, #50114 3665 Cherry Creek North Dr., Denver, CO 80209 Phone: 303-757-5475 Emails: saml@cirsa.org; nickc@cirsa.org <i>Counsel for Colorado Intergovernmental Risk Sharing Agency</i></p> <p>Andrew D. Ringel, #24762 Hall & Evans, L.L.C. 1001 17th St., Ste. 300, Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 628-3300 Email: ringela@hallevans.com <i>Counsel for Colorado Counties, Inc.</i></p>	<p>Case No. 2024CA1482</p>

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE,
COLORADO INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK SHARING AGENCY,
AND COLORADO COUNTIES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR FREMONT COUNTY,
COLORADO**

Dated: December 5, 2024

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this brief complies with C.A.R. 28(a)(2-3), C.A.R. 29, and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules. Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

The amicus brief complies with the applicable word limit set forth in C.A.R. 29(d).

It contains 4,585 words (does not exceed 4,750 words).

The brief complies with the content and form requirements set forth in C.A.R. 29.

I acknowledge that my brief may be stricken if it fails to comply with any of the requirements of C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32.

/s/ Rachel Bender

Rachel Bender, #46228

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATION iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. The district court erred in its analysis of C.R.S. § 13-21-131(4)(a).....4

 A. Holding government entities liable for judgments against peace officers convicted of criminal conduct will lead to absurd results.....5

 B. The legislative history of SB20-217 reveals that the General Assembly never intended that a government entity pay a LEIA judgment arising from criminal conduct.8

 II. Holding government entities civilly liable for the criminal conduct of a peace officer will unreasonably subject them to uninsurable claims.17

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AviComm, Inc. v. Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 955 P.2d 1023 (Colo. 1998)	4
<i>Bohrer v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 965 P.2d 1258 (Colo. 1998)	17
<i>Ditirro v. Sando</i> , 520 P.3d 1203 (Colo. App. 2022).....	9
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
C.R.S. § 13-21-131(1).....	3
C.R.S. § 13-21-131(2).....	10
C.R.S. § 13-21-131(4)(a)	passim
C.R.S. § 24-10-110(1)(b)	6
C.R.S. § 24-10-110(1.5)(a)	7
C.R.S. § 24-10-110(2).....	5
C.R.S. § 24-10-113(3).....	19
C.R.S. § 24-10-115.5	2
C.R.S. § 24-31-305(2)(a)	5
C.R.S. § 24-31-904	5
C.R.S. § 29-5-111	6
Colo. Sess. Laws 2020, ch. 110	3

Other Authorities

- 2024 State of Our Cities & Towns Report*, COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, <https://tinyurl.com/SOOCAT2024> (last visited Nov. 7, 2024)18
- Enhance Law Enforcement Integrity: June 10 Hearing on SB20-217 Before the H. Comm. on Fin.*, 72nd Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2020) (statement of Rep. Adrienne Benavidez, Member, H. Comm. on Fin. and Rebecca Wallace, representing the ACLU of Colorado at 12:39), <https://tinyurl.com/finance-hearing-recording> (emphasis added, vocal disfluencies omitted)15
- Enhance Law Enforcement Integrity: June 8 Second Reading on SB20-217 Before the Senate*, 72nd Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2020) (statement of Sen. Bob Gardner at 4:19), <https://coloradochannel.net/watch-meetings/#tab2>16
- Enhance Law Enforcement Integrity: June 8 Second Reading on SB20-217 Before the Senate*, 72nd Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2020) (statement of Sen. Leroy Garcia at 3:24), <https://coloradochannel.net/watch-meetings/#tab2>16
- H. Comm. of Reference Amendment L.098 to SB20-217: 72nd Leg, 2nd Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/SB217-L098>13
- H. Comm. on Fin. Bill Summary for SB20-217, 72nd Leg., 2nd Reg. Session (Colo. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/finance-hearing-summary>13
- Jesse Paul, *Law Enforcement Warns of Unintended Consequences with Colorado Democrats’ Sweeping Police Accountability Bill*, THE COLORADO SUN (June 4, 2020, 8:45PM), <https://tinyurl.com/Colorado-Sun-June-4>9
- Julie Pelegrin, *2020 Legislative Session Adjourns Both Early and Late*, COLORADO LEGISOURCE (June 16, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/Legisource-2020-session>8
- Kenneth S. Abraham, *Police Liability Insurance After Repeal of Qualified Immunity, and Before*, 56 Tort Trial & Insurance Practice Law Journal 31, 39 (2021).....18
- S. Comm. of Reference Amendment L.016 to SB20-217: 72nd Leg, 2nd Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/SB217-L016>11

S. Second Reading Amendment L.029 to SB20-217: 72nd Leg, 2nd Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/SB217-L029>11

S.B. 20-217, 72nd Leg, 2nd Reg. Sess. at 13-14 (as reengrossed on June 9, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/217-Reengrossed> (emphasis added)12

S.B. 20-217, 72nd Leg, 2nd Reg. Sess. at 9 (as introduced on June 3, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/217-Introduced>. (emphasis added)11

Sam Light, *CIRSA’s Law Enforcement Coverage Explained*, CIRSA, 2, <https://tinyurl.com/CIRSA-LEIA-coverage> (last visited Dec. 2, 2024).....18

SB20-217 Enhance Law Enforcement Integrity, COLORADO GENERAL ASSEMBLY, <https://leg.colorado.gov/bills/sb20-217> (last visited Oct. 24, 2024)9
